
CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
 
TO:  DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
  BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR 
  DANNY GIOMETTI, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0020 TO PERMIT THE 

DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING (SFD) AND 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SFD, WITH MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT SDP19-0034(M) TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF RETAINING 
WALLS EXCEEDING 30-INCHES IN HEIGHT WITHIN THE FRONT AND 
REAR YARDS LOCATED AT 325 MONARCH BAY DRIVE. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the draft Resolution 
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0020 and Minor 
Site Development Permit SDP19-0034(M (Action Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT(S):  C.J. Light and Associates/ Ali Samsami 
 
OWNER:  Kathy Ruland 
 
REQUEST:  Approval of Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0020 to demolish 

an existing single-family dwelling (SFD), and to construct a new 
SFD, with a minor Site Development Permit SDP18-0046 to allow 
the construction of retaining walls exceeding 30-inches in height and 
located within the front and rear yards. 

 
LOCATION:  325 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-151-34) 
 
NOTICE:  Notice of the Public Hearing was mailed via first class mail to 

property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject site, 
published within a newspaper of general circulation on February 14, 
2020, and posted at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and 
Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, and the Dana Point Library 
on February 14, 2020.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the 

project is categorically exempt per Section 15303 of the CEQA 
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Guidelines (Class 3 - Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures) since the project consists of the construction of a new 
SFD with multiple retaining walls. 

 
ISSUES: 
 

1. Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC), and Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

 
2. Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for approval 

of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and Minor Site Development Permit 
(SDP(M)).   

 
3. Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding neighborhood. 

 
BACKGROUND:  The subject site is located southwest of the intersection of Crown Valley 
Parkway and Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) within the Residential Single Family 4 (RSF 4) 
Zoning District on the City of Dana Point Zoning Map, and within the appeals jurisdiction of 
the City’s Coastal Overlay District. The 7,030 square foot corner lot boarders Monarch Bay 
Drive along both the northern side and front yards. The lot slopes up from the street along 
both exterior property lines and contains a significant upslope within the rear yard. Existing 
site improvements include a 2,703 square-foot, single-family dwelling (SFD) with an attached 
800 square-foot garage, retaining and site walls, hardscape and landscaping. With the 
exception of a large deck located along the front of the SFD, there is little to no private yard 
space due the previously mentioned steep rear yard slope (Supporting Document 2 – Project 
Vicinity Map and Site Photos). 
 
The original SFD was entitled, permitted and constructed under the County of Orange in the 
1970’s. Shortly thereafter, in 1980, the County approved a variance request (VA80-82Z) to 
reduce the front yard setback from a required “19.2 feet” down to “11.5 feet” in order to permit 
a remodel and addition of floor area to the existing SFD. In 1986, the County of Orange 
approved another variance (VA86-79Z) to permit an addition to the SFD to be located within 
the front yard setback. Since past variance approvals run with the land pursuant to Section 
9.67.080 (Continuing Validity) of the DPZC, a required front yard setback of 11.5 feet for future 
development is permitted. 
 
In 2019, the applicant submitted the subject CDP and SDP(M) in order to demolish the existing 
SFD and construct a new SFD utilizing the aforementioned front yard setback of 11.5 feet and 
locate new, over height, retaining walls on the subject site.  
 
DISCUSSION:  Due to the subject site’s location in the appeals jurisdiction of the City’s 
Coastal Overlay District, a CDP is required for the demolition of the existing SFD and the 
construction of a new SFD.  Since the applicant is also proposing the construction of 
multiple, over height, retaining walls that exceed the Zoning   
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Code prescribed maximum heights, an SDP(M) is also required and will be processed 
concurrently with the requisite CDP. 
 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0004 
 
The applicant proposes the demolition of the existing SFD, and the construction of a new, 
3,672 square-foot SFD with an attached 964 square-foot garage. The lower level also 
includes additional storage areas and a mechanical room. Overall building height of the two-
story home is established from the proposed garage finished pad (73.18’ NAVD88) within 
the footprint of the new dwelling to a height of 24-feet, and it is designed with a flat roof. The 
proposed height is consistent with the maximum building height allowed for residential 
structures with a roof pitch of less than 3:12. The new SFD will be located 11 feet, 6 inches 
from the front property line, consistent with the previously approved variances, and will meet 
all other minimum required yard setbacks.  
 
The lower floor of the SFD contains an oversized garage with an attached beach room, a 
downstairs bedroom with an en-suite bathroom and closet, a laundry room, multiple storage 
rooms and a mechanical room. Other than the garage entry and a small portion of the right 
elevation, the lower floor is subterranean.  The proposed second story is accessed by an 
interior elevator and staircase. The second story includes the formal entry to the common 
dining, family, and kitchen areas, three bedrooms with en suite bathrooms (one designated 
as master), a large master closet, and a 291 square foot deck facing Monarch Bay Drive to 
the northwest. 
 
The proposed SFD mimics a modern architectural style, incorporating a combination of 
striated limestone stone veneer, stainless steel siding, metal trim, and white smooth hand 
troweled stucco for the exterior walls. Openings include metal clad windows and doors, and 
a French oak roll-up garage door.  With the exception of the previously permitted reduced 
front yard setback, the project complies with all applicable RSF 4 development standards, 
including yard setbacks, lot coverage, and height limit.  Table 1 below summarizes the RSF 
4 and General Development Standards (Chapter 9.05 DPZC) applicable to the proposed 
development (Supporting Documents 3 & 4 – Architectural Plans & Color and Material 
Board). 
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Table 1:  Compliance with RSF 4 and General Development Standards 
 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed 
Compliant 

with 
Standard 

Maximum Lot Coverage 45% 40% Yes 

Maximum Height 
24 feet 

(< 3:12 roof) 
24 feet Yes 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 11’-5” (VA80-82Z) 11’-6” Yes 

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks:    

Interior Side 5’ 5 Yes 

Exterior Side 10’-0” 15’-0” Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 25’-0” 25’-0” Yes 

Minimum Landscape Coverage 25% 35% Yes 

Parking Required 
2 stalls in a 

garage 
2 + stalls in a 

garage 
Yes 

 
Pursuant to Section 9.69.070 “Basis for Action on Coastal Development Permit Applications” 
of the DPZC, every Coastal Development Permit requires the following findings: 
 

1. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program 
as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code; and, 
 

2. That the proposed development, if located between the nearest public roadway and the 
sea or shoreline of any body of water, is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act; and, 

 
3. That the proposed development conforms with Public Resources Code Section 21000 

and following and that there are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives 
available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the 
activity may have on the environment; and, 

 
4. That the proposed development be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to 

environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and 
recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources; and, 

 
5. That the proposed development will minimize the alterations of natural landforms and 

will not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire 
hazards; and, 

 
6. That the proposed development be visually compatible with the character of 

surrounding areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in 
visually degraded areas; and 
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7. That the proposed development conforms to the General Plan, Local Coastal Program 
and Zoning Code. 
 

Staff finds the proposed project is consistent with the basis of approval for a CDP as outlined 
in Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC.  Responses supporting approval of the project based on the 
above quoted findings are detailed in the draft Planning Commission Resolution attached as 
Action Document 1. 
 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP19-0034(M) 
 
The application proposes the installation six (6) concrete retaining walls —four (4) located 
within the front yard setback, and two (2) located in the rear yard setback. The proposed 
retaining walls will tie-in to existing freestanding walls located along the northwestern exterior 
side yard of the property. The proposed retaining walls located within the front yard range in 
height from one (1) to eight (8) feet, with the highest portion only visible from the northern side 
of the driveway.  The retaining walls are necessary in order to provide a staircase for pedestrian 
egress into the SFD as well as provide an aesthetic buffer as seen from Monarch Bay Drive. 
A small and low-end section of one retaining wall required for the entry stairs is located within 
the private right-of-way. 
 
Retaining walls proposed in the rear yard range in height from four (4) to eight (8) feet, with no 
portions visible from public view. The two (2) new retaining walls located in the rear yard are 
utilized to cut into the sloped rear yard to create a small useable rear patio, and to provide a 
flat area for the HVAC equipment. Pursuant to Section 9.05.120(d)(2) of the DPZC, retaining 
walls greater than thirty (30) inches from the top of the wall to finished grade may be 
permitted subject to the approval of a SDP(M).  Therefore, the proposed retaining walls 
necessitate the approval of a SDP(M). 
 
The two (2) new retaining walls in the rear yard will be finished in a smooth white stucco to 
match the proposed SFD. The four (4) new retaining walls located in the front yard will be 
finished with a striated limestone veneer to complement the proposed finished materials of the 
exterior walls of the home. Additionally, all exterior facing walls are proposed and conditioned 
to include landscape screening to soften visual impacts to the surrounding neighbors and 
private street (Supporting Document 3 – Hardscape and Landscape Plans). 
   
Pursuant to Section 9.71.050 “Basis of Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial of a Site 
Development Permit” of the DPZC, the Planning Commission shall make the following 
findings: 
 

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the Dana Point 
Zoning Code; and 
 

2. That the site is suitable of the site for the proposed use and development; and 
 

3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all 
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4. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture; and

5. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been satisfied
in that the project qualifies as a Class 1 (Section 15301) exemption pursuant to the
applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Staff finds that the construction of retaining walls exceeding 30-inches in height is consistent
with the basis of approval for a SDP(M) as outlined in Sections 9.71.050 of the DPZC.
Responses supporting the above mentioned findings are detailed in the attached draft
Planning Commission Resolution.

CORRESPONDENCE:

To date, the City has received no correspondence related to the subject application.

CONCLUSION:

Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the City
of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program. Since
justifications can be made supporting the requested discretionary actions, staff recommends
the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving CDP19-0020 and
SDP19-0034(M) subject to the findings and conditions of approval contained therein.

\ •
Brenda Wisneski, Director

Associate Planner Community Development Department

ACTION DOCUMENT:

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-02-24-XX

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

2. Project Vicinity Map and Site Photos
3. Architectural, Hardscape/Landscape Plans, and Grading Plans
4. Color and Material Board Palette
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-02-24-XX 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 8 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 9 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 10 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 11 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 12 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 13 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 14 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 15 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 16 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 17 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 18 

 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP19-0020 & SDP19-0034  
FEBRUARY 24, 2020 
PAGE 19 

 

Supporting Document 2:  Project Vicinity Map and Site Photos 
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Supporting Document 3: Architectural, Hardscape/Landscape Plans, and Grading Plans 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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Supporting Document 4:  Color and Material Board Palette 

 

 


